insignificant facility modifications 

Authority: IC 13-14-8-7; IC 13-15; IC 13-19-3 

Affected: IC 13-19; IC 13-20; IC 36-9-30-35 

Sec. 3. (a) The commissioner shall approve or deny an application filed with 

department within the following number of days:  

(a) (1) Three hundred sixty-five (365) days for a new CCR unit or a major 

modification. 

(b) (2) One hundred eighty (180) days for a minor modification. 

(c) Sixty (60) days for an insignificant facility modification. 

(b) Insignificant facility modifications are subject to the following: